HOUSE BILL 431

2004 Regular Session (4lr1995)

Unofficial Copy A2

ENROLLED BILL

-- Economic Matters/Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs --

Introduced by Delegates Sossi, Smigiel, and Walkup

Read and Examined by Proofreaders:

Proofreader.

Proofreader.

Sealed with the Great Seal and presented to the Governor, for his approval this _____ day of ______ at _____ o'clock, ____M.

Speaker.

CHAPTER_____

1 AN ACT concerning

Queen Anne's County Calvert County, Queen Anne's County, and St. Mary's 3 County - Alcoholic Beverages - Class A Light Wine License

4 FOR the purpose of authorizing a Class A light wine license to be issued in *Calvert*

- 5 <u>County</u>, Queen Anne's County, and St. Mary's County; and generally relating to
- 6 alcoholic beverages licenses in *Calvert County*, Queen Anne's County, *and St.*
- 7 <u>Mary's County</u>.

8 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

- 9 Article 2B Alcoholic Beverages
- 10 Section 4-201(a)
- 11 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 12 (2001 Replacement Volume and 2003 Supplement)

13 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF

14 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

2			HOUSE BILL 431	
1		Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages		
2 4-201.				
3 (a)	A Class	ss A light wine license may be issued only in:		
4	(1)	Baltimore County;		
5	<u>(2)</u>	<u>CALVERT COUNTY;</u>		
6	(2)	<u>(3)</u>	Carroll County;	
7	(3)	<u>(4)</u>	Dorchester County;	
8	(4)	<u>(5)</u>	Frederick County;	
9	(5)	<u>(6)</u>	Garrett County;	
10	(6)	<u>(7)</u>	Harford County;	
11	(7)	<u>(8)</u>	Montgomery County;	
12	(8)	<u>(9)</u>	QUEEN ANNE'S COUNTY;	
13	<u>(10)</u>	<u>ST. MARY'S COUNTY;</u>		
14	[(8)]	(9)	<u>(11)</u>	Somerset County;
15	[(9)]	(10)	<u>(12)</u>	Talbot County; and
16	[(10)]	(11)	<u>(13)</u>	Washington County.

17 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 18 June 1, 2004.

2